Public Document Pack

Despatch Date: Monday 21 November 2016

Individual Cabinet Member Decision
Making - Planning Services
Tuesday, 29 November 2016
10.00 am in Committee Room 4, Civic Centre, High Street, Esher
_________________________

Fire Precautions:
(To be read from the Chair if members of the public are present)
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the room immediately. Proceed
downstairs by way of the main stairs or follow any of the emergency exit
signs. Leave the building and follow the signs to the fire assembly point in
the Civic Centre Car Park Recycling Area.

Page 1

Please Note: The Council permits the filming and/or recording of the public element
of its meetings. Electronic equipment and devices should be operated as
unobtrusively as possible and without disruption to the business of the meeting. The
Council retains copyright in all recordings. Filmed images should not be used or
reproduced in a way that misrepresents or distorts the nature of the proceedings or
seeks to lower the public reputation of the Council or an individual.
This meeting may also be filmed by the Council, broadcast live and subsequently
retained as an archive on the Council’s website (www.elmbridge.gov.uk). The images
and sound recording may be used for the purposes of public record or for training
purposes. Entry to the meeting room and use of the public seating area will be
treated as consent to being filmed.
Members of the public are also asked to ensure their mobile phones are switched off
during the course of the meeting, as they can interfere with the induction loop system
and interrupt the proceedings.
Free O2 wifi is available in all civic committee meeting rooms, including the council
chamber, for all to access.
Thank you for your co-operation.
Page 2

Access to Historical Information Relating to Reports
Please note that the items within this Agenda will usually have an historical context
and therefore may have been considered previously by the Council, Cabinet or its
Committees. Whilst reports appearing on this Agenda will include a background
summary, Members may wish to appraise themselves of the more detailed historical
context and to do this may wish to view previous reports / minutes on the matter
which are available via the Council’s website: www.elmbridge.gov.uk or intranet,
either by searching on the relevant topic or by committee reports. Copies of
particular reports can be provided on request from the Democratic Services contact
shown on the front of the Agenda.

Part I Items
Page Nos.

1.

Declarations of Interest
All Members are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or as
soon as possible thereafter
(i)
(ii)

any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or
other interests arising under the Code of Conduct

in respect of any item(s) of business being considered at this meeting.
Planning Services – Councillor Mrs. K. Randolph
2.

Elmbridge BC Authority Monitoring Report 2015/16

Contact Officer: Mrs. T. Hulse Direct Line: 01372 474175

Page 3

5 - 100

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2.
Committee:

Individual Cabinet Member Decision Making

Date of meeting: 29 November 2016
Subject:
Lead Officer:
Portfolio Holder:
Link to Council Priorities:
Exempt information:
Delegated status:
Key decision:

Elmbridge BC Authority Monitoring Report 2015/16
Planning Policy Assistant Planner
Councillor Karen Randolph, Portfolio Holder for
Planning Services
P3
None
For Resolution
N/A

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:
Under the Government’s Local Plan regulations there is a requirement to formally
produce an Authority Monitoring Report (AMR). The AMR assesses the preparation
of the Local Plan, and the performance and effectiveness of the Council’s Core
Strategy and Development Management Plan. This is the twelfth AMR to be
produced. It is recommended that this AMR be approved for publication.
RECOMMENDATION: THAT
THE ELMBRIDGE BOROUGH COUNCIL AUTHORITY’S MONITORING REPORT
1 APRIL 2015 - 31 MARCH 2016 (AS SET OUT AT APPENDIX ‘A’ TO THIS
REPORT) BE APPROVED FOR FORMAL PUBLICATION.
REPORT:
Background
1.

The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 required every Local
Planning Authority to produce an Annual Monitoring Report setting out how
the Authority was meeting a core set of performance indicators. This report
was then formally sent to the Secretary of State. However, in 2011 the
Government’s Localism Act came into force and amended the 2004 Act.
Whilst all authorities were still required to produce a monitoring report each
year - renamed the Authority’s Monitoring Report - they no longer had to
submit this to the Secretary of State, or report against a fixed set of centrally
agreed indicators. Instead the AMR was required to set out performance
against locally important objectives as set out in the Core Strategy to enable
better local scrutiny of the impacts of local policies on planning and
development.

2.

Whilst the AMR has changed it still remains a key element of the
Government’s ‘plan, monitor and manage’ approach to the planning system
and an important tool for local authorities in communicating their
performance locally. New regulations in 2012 set out clearly the
expectations as to what the AMR should monitor and report, these included:

Page 5

i.

review the progress of the preparation of local development documents
against the timetable and milestones in the local development scheme
(project plan for producing the Local Plan);
ii. assess the extent to which policies in the local development documents
are being implemented;
iii. where policies are not being implemented, provide an explanation with
consideration as to whether these policies should be amended or
replaced;
iv. provide a detailed breakdown of total additional dwellings and
affordable dwellings delivered within the local planning authority area;
v. provide details of neighbourhood development plans and
neighbourhood development orders, where relevant;
vi. where the Community Infrastructure Levy is operational in an area,
provide a detailed breakdown of CIL monies collected and spent in the
reporting year; and
vii. report on agreed actions with prescribed bodies, arising from the ‘duty
to co-operate’.
In essence the AMR should provide information on performance and impact
of planning policy, identify outputs and trends and assist Local Planning
Authorities to build a comprehensive evidence base. It is also key in
understanding whether the plan continues to deliver the expected outcomes
against the objectives set out in the Core Strategy or whether changes in
policy of delivery are required.
2015/16 AMR
3.

This twelfth AMR covers the period 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016. It
assesses the preparation of emerging Local Plan documents and
represents the third full monitoring year since the Core Strategy was
adopted in 2011. It was written taking full account of government guidance
and meets these requirements in full providing a clear picture of
performance against the Council’s objectives.

4

One of the most important issues the AMR encompasses is housing. In
particular the AMR sets out the Council’s five year housing land supply. As
there were 240 net dwelling completions this year the Council is able to
demonstrate a five year housing land supply (including a 20% buffer on top
of the housing requirement during the next 5 years). The Council can show
that it remains on course to deliver the target set in the Core Strategy. The
AMR shows that the Council continues to meet its targets around housing
delivery and has a sufficient, although decreasing, supply of land available
to meet future growth expectations.

5.

The Council is also required to set out whether there is sufficient land to
deliver a five year supply against objectively assessed housing need. The
report shows, unsurprisingly given the scale of need compared to our
current target, that there is insufficient development land to meet a five year
supply based on needs. However, this position has been recognised by the
Council and was a key reason for the adoption of new Local Development
Scheme setting out a timetable for the preparation of a new local plan.

Page 6

6.

Despite the continuing ability of the Council to exceed its housing target (in
terms of absolute numbers of properties delivered), the trend continues for a
high level of completed dwellings (gross) to have four or more bedrooms.
These accounted for 105 (43%) of all completions during the year despite
the target in the Core Strategy being just 10% for this size of property. The
target for dwellings of one, two and three bedrooms is for them to account
for 30% of completed dwellings each year. Whilst this was achieved for one
bedroom dwellings which accounted for 77 units (32% of all completions),
the number of two bedroom properties (42 units - 17% of the total) and three
bedroom dwellings (19 completions – 8% of the total) fell well short of the
target.

7.
Finally, the implementation and use of CIL funds has been very successful
this year as the Council collected more than double its £2m target. This
shows that the Levy is both deliverable and viable. The Council has finished
a series of spending board meetings, that took place during 2016, that have
allocated over £2m towards a variety of projects that will be undertaken by
local groups, organisations and the Borough and County Council
8.

Formal member approval is therefore sought to publish the AMR as set out
in Appendix A of this report.

Financial implications:
None for the purpose of this report.
Environmental implications:
The AMR will include the monitoring of policies against the background of
delivering sustainable development.
Legal implications:
Relevant to meeting the Council’s obligations under the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended).
Equality Implications:
None for the purpose of this report.
Risk Management Implications:
None for the purpose of this report.
Community Safety Implications:
None for the purpose of this report.
Background papers:
None for the purpose of this report.
Enclosures/Appendices:
Appendix ‘A’: Elmbridge Borough Council Authority’s Monitoring Report 1 April
2015 – 31 March 2016
Contact details:
Andrew Barber: 01372 474826

abarber@elmbridge.gov.uk

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Elmbridge Local Plan
Authority Monitoring Report 2015/16

Email: planningpolicy@elmbridge.gov.uk
Website: http://www.elmbridge.gov.uk/planning/

Planning Services

November 2016

Page 9

Contact Details

E-mail:

planningpolicy@elmbridge.gov.uk

Telephone:

01372 474826

Address:

Planning Policy,
Planning Services,
Elmbridge Borough Council,
Civic Centre,
High Street,
Esher,
Surrey,
KT10 9SD

Website:

elmbridge.gov.uk/planning

Planning Services

November 2016

Page 10

Executive Summary

Monitoring is an essential part of the planning process and this report provides a
yearly snapshot of the Council’s performance in meeting the objectives set out in the
Core Strategy. Despite on-going changes to Government guidance, the obligation to
produce a report setting out performance on the delivery of development locally
remains as important as ever. This is known as the Authority Monitoring Report
(AMR) and must be produced annually. The report forms part of the Government’s
drive towards local decision-making and as such is produced to allow local residents
and other stakeholders the opportunity to scrutinise the performance of the Council.
Since 2012, the AMR has taken a slightly different approach to reporting because of
the Government’s decision to withdraw guidance on national monitoring indicators
and remove the requirement for the Council to submit an annual report to the
Secretary of State. The council will continue producing an AMR on an annual basis,
as part of the Council’s continuous monitoring of the objectives set out in the Core
Strategy and its commitment to reporting effectiveness of local planning policy
initiatives to local communities.
So
[...]
............ 61

9

Quality of Life ................................................................................................... 63

10

Local Infrastructure Delivery ......................................................................... 68

11

Performance of Planning Services ................................................................ 75

12

Future Monitoring ......................................................................................... 78

Appendices ............................................................................................................. 80

Planning Services

November 2016

Page 15

1

Introduction

Purpose
1.1
Every Local Planning Authority (LPA) must prepare reports at least annually
as required by Section 35 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 as
amended by Section 113 of the Localism Act 2011. This report is called the Authority
Monitoring Report (AMR) and is part of the Council’s Local Plan. Regulation 34 of
The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012
stipulates what information an AMR must contain. These regulations are summarised
in Paragraph 27 on Local Plans in PPG that state:
‘Local planning authorities must publish information at least annually that shows progress
with Local Plan preparation, reports any activity relating to the duty to cooperate and shows
how the implementation of polices in the Local Plan is progressing and are encouraged to
report as frequently as possible on planning matters to communities. This is important to
enable communities and interested parties to be aware of progress. Local planning
authorities can also use the Authority Monitoring Report to provide up-to-date
information on the implementation of any neighbourhood plans that have been made, and
to determine whether there is a need to undertake a partial or full review of the Local Plan.’

Methodology
1.2
Data collected for inclusion into the AMR will where possible cover the one
year period between 1 April 2015 and 31 March 2016; otherwise the AMR will report
on the most up-to-date information and data. For example, when reporting on the
Duty to Cooperate, Local Plan progress and the allocation of Community
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) monies from local and strategic spending boards, the most
up-to-date information will be included in the AMR at the time of publication.
1.3
The AMR uses indicators set out in Core Strategy Appendix 1: Objective-led
Performance Framework and, for the first time since adoption, the additional
indicators set out in Appendix 6 of the Development Management Plan (DMP). The
AMR also comments on whether the Council has met its planning objectives as set
out within the Council Plan for the same period.
1.4
Due to changes in Government direction and policy, some indicators within
the Core Strategy are no longer monitored. Where possible and relevant, the Council
will use their own or local equivalent indicators to monitor and report on the
effectiveness of the Local Plan. Unless otherwise stated, the Council has been
responsible for the monitoring of data and information contained within the AMR.

Planning Services

November 2016

Page 16

1

Structure
1.5
Before examining the Council’s performance against its objectives the AMR
sets out how the Council has been working with the relevant authorities as part of it
the Duty to Co-operate as well as identifying how the Council has delivered against
its plan making targets as set out in the Local Development Scheme.
1.6
The following chapters then set out how the Council has performed against
each of the objectives in the Core Strategy, I addition these section also examine
how effective decisions using the policies in Development Management Plan have
been in relation to these objectives by examining whether there use has been
supported by Planning Inspectors at appeal. These chapters are set out in the
following order:









Housing Delivery;
Gypsies, Travellers and Travel

Minutes of the meeting

These Minutes should be referred to in conjunction with the Minutes of the subsequent meeting
of the Council, where they are presented; and for completeness to the next relevant meeting
when the Minutes are adopted.

ELMBRIDGE BOROUGH COUNCIL
INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER DECISION MAKING - PLANNING SERVICES
Report of decisions taken on 29 November 2016
Present:
Mrs. K. Randolph (Portfolio Holder for Planning Services)
3/16

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
MATTERS OF REPORT

4/16

ELMBRIDGE BC AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT 2015/16
(Link to Council Priorities: P3)
Under the Government’s Local Plan Regulations, there was a requirement to
formally produce an Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) and in this regard, the
Portfolio Holder for Planning Services considered a report that sought approval
to formally publish the AMR.
The Portfolio Holder noted that, whilst all authorities were still required to
produce a monitoring report each year, there was no requirement for them to
submit the report to the Secretary of State, or report against a fixed set of
centrally agreed indicators. Instead, the AMR was required to set out
performance against locally important objectives as set out in the Core Strategy
to enable better local scrutiny of the impacts of local policies on planning and
development.
This was the Council’s twelfth AMR and covered the period 1 April 2015 to
31 March 2016. The AMR assessed the preparation of emerging Local Plan
documents and represented the fourth full monitoring year since the Core
Strategy had been adopted in 2011. The report had been written taking full
account of government guidance and met these requirements in full providing a
clear picture of performance against the Council’s objectives.
In particular, it highlighted that the Council continued to meet its targets around
housing delivery and had a sufficient, although decreasing, supply of land
available to meet future growth expectations. In addition, the implementation
and use of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funds had been very
successful as the Council had collected more than double its £2,000,000 target.
This showed that the Levy was both deliverable and viable.
The Portfolio Holder welcomed the interesting and comprehensive Council’s
Authority Monitoring Report for 2015/16 and thanked the Planning Policy
Assistant for all the work undertaken in collecting the required data.

These Minutes should be referred to in conjunction with the Minutes of the subsequent meeting
of the Council, where they are presented; and for completeness to the next relevant meeting
when the Minutes are adopted.

During consideration of the item, the Planning Policy Manager updated that,
whilst in previous AMR’s, information in respect of the need and supply of
gypsy and traveller pitches had been included, as data in this regard was still
unknown, it was proposed that an addendum providing this information be
attached to the AMR when available. The Portfolio Holder acknowledged the
update and requested that once the AMR was published on the Council’s
website, a message be included to reflect that data in respect of the need and
supply of gypsy and traveller pitches would be provided when available.
RESOLVED that the Elmbridge Borough Council Authority’s Monitoring Report
for 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016, be approved for formal publication.
------The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.05 am

MRS. K. RANDOLPH
Portfolio Holder for Planning Services
Democratic Services Officer
Mrs. T. Hulse

Principal Committee and Member Services Officer

Other Officers in attendance
A. Harrison
M. Behrendt
A. Barber

Head of Legal Services
Planning Policy Manager
Planning Policy Assistant

